# State of Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds

#### NOTICE OF SUBMITTAL TO JOINT LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

# **Rule Submittal Date**

On July 31, 2008. the Department of Employee Trust Funds submitted a proposed rule to the Wisconsin Legislative Council Rules Clearinghouse.

## **Subject Matter**

The proposed rule repeals and recreates s. ETF 40.01 regarding continued group health insurance coverage of an insured dependent after the death of the insured employee or annuitant.

## **Agency Procedure for Promulgation**

A public hearing is required and will be held on Tuesday, August 26, 2008, at 1:30 p.m. in Conference Room GA on the lower floor of the offices of the Department of Employee Trust Funds, 801 West Badger Road, Madison, Wisconsin. Written comments must be received by 4:30 PM on August 27, 2008 and should be addressed to Robert Weber, Chief Counsel, Department of Employee Trust Funds, 801 W. Badger Road, P.O. Box 7931, Madison, WI 53707-7931. The Department's Benefit Services Bureau, in the Division of Retirement Services, is primarily responsible for this rule.

### **Contact Information**

Bonnie Cyganek, Director, Benefit Services Bureau

Telephone: (608) 267-9037

E-mail address: bonnie.cyganek@etf.state.wi.us